
scheme for investors to a local authority giving a 
subsidy to a property developer. It is normally pro-
hibited to prevent trade and competition between 
firms from being distorted, discouraging invest-
ment and increasing costs to consumers.

However, the EU has allowed hundreds of public 
investment programmes to go ahead that support 
businesses under a regime that the IPPR said was 
more flexible than it might appear.

The study found that the EU’s rules “are designed 
not to prevent its use, but to ensure it is used ‘for 
sensible purposes’ including aid to struggling re-
gions, support for research and development, envi-
ronmental aid and help to small and medium-sized 
enterprises that face challenges to expand”.

The report said: “It restricts state aid where it 
wastes public money and exacerbates pan-Euro-
pean inequalities. Moreover, EU rules do not pre-
vent nationalisation and explicitly allow for public 
ownership in the rail industry and other areas of 
the economy.”

In 2016, France spent £12.7 billion on state aid while 
Germany set aside £36 billion, compared with the 
UK’s £7 billion.

Subsidies to the rail sector are treated separately 
and show the UK could substantially increase the 
cash it spends each year. Britain only invests £825 
million a year in its rail system, according to the 

Think tank dispels 
myths on state aid
The UK could triple state aid spending to industry 
without breaching EU rules, according to a study 
that compares government subsidies to promote 
economic growth across Europe.

EU state aid rules “do not prevent an active indus-
trial policy”, the report from the IPPR think tank 
found, giving the green light to the UK government 
for an increase in its £7 billion of state aid to nearer 
£21 billion.

The EU’s state aid rules would apply to the UK once 
it had left the union because officials in Brussels 
would enforce the measures through a trade deal.

IPPR director Tom Kibasi said: “If the UK govern-
ment decided to match Denmark, it could invest 
£250 billion over a decade in a more active industri-
al policy. That would give it huge scope to support 
key areas of the economy, whether we remain in 
the EU or leave it.”

The IPPR has not taken a view on Brexit, but its 
intervention in the debate over state aid will be 
keenly examined by Labour party supporters who 
voted to leave the EU.

State aid can range from a government tax relief 

F A C T
S E R V I C E

LABOUR RESEARCH DEPARTMENT
 Published weekly by LRD Publications Ltd, 78 Blackfriars Road, London SE1 8HF. 020 7928 3649 www.lrd.org.uk

13 Think tank dispels myths on state aid

14 Growth in average earnings falls back

15 A further rise in unemployment

16 Gender pension gap is wide across UK
 NEU members back union's cuts campaign

Annual Subscription £97.00 (£81.50 for LRD affiliates)  Volume 81, Issue 4, 21 January 2019



14 Fact Service Volume 81 Issue 4

EU, compared with Germany’s £10.3 billion and 
France’s £10.7 billion.

www.ippr.org/files/2019-01/1548088552_brexit-state-aid-jan19.pdf

https://www.theguardian.com/politics/2019/jan/23/britain-could-triple-state-aid-for-
industry-under-eu-rules 

Growth in average 
earnings falls back
Average weekly earnings growth slipped back in 
November after an October boost.

In November 2018, average total weekly earnings 
were estimated to have risen by 3.2%, against the 
revised increase of 4.0% for October.

As inflation under the Retail Prices Index (RPI) rose 
by 3.2% in November earnings matched inflation 
while there was a real-terms increase in earnings 
in October of 0.7 percentage points whne the RPI 
rose by 3.3%.

TUC general secretary Frances O’Grady said the 
wage growth would do “little to help workers still 
feeling the effects of the longest pay squeeze in 
200 years”. 

She continued: “We need a far more ambitious 
plan that supports jobs and wages. That means the 
government putting the minimum wage up to £10 as 
quickly as possible — and giving unions the freedom 
to enter every workplace to negotiate fair pay rises.”

The sectoral figures for November from the Office 
for National Statistics (ONS) show that earnings 
growth in manufacturing dropped to 1.2% from 1.8% 
the previous month. Meanwhile, growth in services 
dipped to 3.3% from 4.4%.

In the private sector as a whole, growth was down to 
3.2% from 4.3%. In the public sector, excluding finan-
cial services, growth edged up to 2.9% from 2.7%.

Headline earnings growth (the rolling three-month 
average) for the whole economy in November was 
up to 3.4% from 3.3% the previous month, according 
to the ONS. 

However, in manufacturing, growth was down to 
1.7% from 1.9%. In services, growth maintained its 
level at 3.6%.

In the private sector, growth was steady at 3.5%, 
while in the public sector, excluding financial ser-
vices, growth was up to 2.8% from 2.7%.

Average Weekly Earnings Indices 1

2000= 100 Whole economy

 annual  
change

Manu-
factur-

ing

Serv 
ices

Private 
sector 

Public 
sector2

Sept 2017 (r) 162.4 2.9% 162.5 166.0 162.7 162.6

October (r) 161.8 2.2% 163.4 165.3 161.8 163.4

November (r) 162.8 2.4% 164.0 166.5 163.0 163.4

December (r) 163.2 3.2% 164.0 166.8 163.5 163.5

Jan 2018 (r) 163.2 2.8% 164.2 166.7 163.4 164.3

February (r) 163.3 2.6% 163.7 166.9 163.4 164.8

March (r) 164.1 2.5% 164.7 167.6 164.5 165.0

April (r) 164.4 2.6% 165.3 168.0 164.2 165.1

May (r) 164.8 2.6% 164.6 168.4 165.0 165.4

June (r) 165.4 2.1% 164.5 169.1 165.8 165.5

July (r) 166.0 3.3% 165.5 169.8 166.3 167.1

August (r) 166.6 3.2% 165.3 170.5 167.0 167.2

Sept (r) 167.1 2.9% 165.9 171.0 167.4 167.1

October (r) 168.3 4.0% 166.4 172.5 168.8 167.9

November (p) 168.0 3.2% 166.0 172.1 168.2 168.1

% annual rise for November 1.2% 3.3% 3.2% 2.9%

% rise — Nov headline 
rate 3

3.4% 1.7% 3.6% 3.5% 2.8%

1 Average weekly earnings in Great Britain seasonally adjusted 2 Excluding finan-
cial services 3 Annual increase in rolling three-month average (p) provisional (r) 
revised

The ONS also produces regular pay figures which 
strip out bonuses. In November, earnings growth 
for regular pay in the whole economy was down to 
3.4% from 3.5% in October. The annual increases in 
the year to November for various sectors (previous 
month’s rises in brackets), were: manufacturing 
1.9% (2.1%); services 3.4% (3.7%); private sector 
3.4% (3.7%); and public sector, excluding financial 
services, 3.1% (2.7%).

The rolling three-month average increase in regu-
lar pay in the whole economy for the period ending 
November was unchanged on October at 3.3%. The 
three-monthly sectoral increases were: manufac-
turing 2.0% (2.1%); services 3.5% (3.5%); private 
sector 3.4% (3.4%); and public sector, excluding 
financial services, 2.9% (2.8%).

The following table is based on the median average 
earnings figures for April 2018 published in the 
Annual Survey of Hours and Earnings. 

The figures have been uprated by the 2.3% in-
crease in average weekly earnings, including bo-
nuses, for the whole economy between April and 
November 2018 to give a rough update of earnings 
in the various occupational groups.

www.ippr.org/files/2019-01/1548088552_brexit-state-aid-jan19.pdf
https://www.theguardian.com/politics/2019/jan/23/britain-could-triple-state-aid-for-industry-under-eu-rules
https://www.theguardian.com/politics/2019/jan/23/britain-could-triple-state-aid-for-industry-under-eu-rules
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Full-time average weekly earnings by occupation

All employees £582.10

All male £623.00

All female £520.80

Managers £854.30

Professionals £762.20

Associate professionals £634.50

Admin & secretarial £456.60

Skilled/craft £536.70

Services £382.10

Sales £392.20

Operatives £501.30

Other manual jobs £394.10

https://www.ons.gov.uk/employmentandlabourmarket/peopleinwork/employmentan-
demployeetypes/bulletins/uklabourmarket/january2019

A further rise in 
unemployment
Unemployment posted a third consecutive monthly 
rise, latest official figures show.

In the three-month period ending November 2018, 
the number of unemployed people increased 8,000 
to 1.37 million against 1.36 million for the period 
ending August. 

However, the increase in numbers was not enough 
to affect the unemployment rate which remained 
at 4.0%. 

The number of unemployed men increased by 
4,000 to 738,000, but their unemployment rate re-
mained steady at 4.1%. 

There was a matching 4,000 increase in the number 
of unemployed women, taking their total to 634,000, 
but their unemployment rate was steady at 4.0%.

There was also an increase in the other main official 
unemployment measure — the claimant count — 
which only includes claimants receiving Jobseeker’s 
Allowance and those on the means-tested Universal 
Credit.

In December 2018, unemployment under this count 
passed through the one million mark as a 20,800 
increase took the total to 1,016,300 from the revised 
November total of 995,300.

The increase in numbers did not affect the jobless-
ness rate which remained at 2.8%.

Male claimant numbers increased by 9,800 to 
605,200 and, their joblessness rate edged higher 
to 3.2% from 3.1% the previous month. 

The number of female claimants increased by 
10,900 to 411,100 but their joblessness rate was 
unchanged at 2.4%.

Unemployment seasonally adjusted 

Claimants 1  LFS 3 

 (000s) % 2  (000s) %

October 2017 812 2.3 1,429 4.3

November 823 2.3 1,439 4.3

December 836 2.3 1,470 4.4

January 2018 833 2.3 1,453 4.3

February 850 2.4 1,423 4.2

March 866 2.4 1,425 4.2

April 894 2.5 1,416 4.2

May 891 2.5 1,411 4.2

June 900 2.5 1,360 4.0

July 910 2.5 1,361 4.0

August 924 2.6 1,363 4.0

September 948 2.6 1,381 4.1

October 971 2.7 1,380 4.1

November (r) 995 2.8 1,372 4.0

December (p) 1,016 2.8

 1 Jobseeker’s Allowance and Universal Credit claimants 2 Percentage of working 
population — the employees, unemployed, self-employed and the armed forces.  
3 The Labour Force Survey definition of unemployment — the number of unem-
ployed people who want a job and are ready to start work in two weeks, and have 
looked for work in the past four weeks. Each figure is the average of the past 
three months — a rolling average. (p) provisional (r) revised

Regions In the November period, unemployment 
increased in seven of the UK’s 12 regions/countries. 

Yorkshire and the Humber saw a 16,000 increase, 
while there was a 14,000 increase in the North East 
and an 11,000 increase in the West Midlands.

The five regions to post a fall in numbers included 
the South East and London where numbers were 
down by 28,000 and 11,000 respectively.

The unemployment rate was at or above the UK 
average of 4.0% in six of the 12 regions/countries. 
The highest rates were 5.5% in the North East and 
5.2% in the West Midlands.

In December, the claimant count increased in all 
but one of the 12 regions/countries — the exception 
was Northern Ireland.

The claimant count rate was above the UK average 
of 2.8% in seven regions/countries. The highest 

https://www.ons.gov.uk/employmentandlabourmarket/peopleinwork/employmentandemployeetypes/bulletins/uklabourmarket/january2019
https://www.ons.gov.uk/employmentandlabourmarket/peopleinwork/employmentandemployeetypes/bulletins/uklabourmarket/january2019
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rate of 5.4% was in the North East, while it was 3.8% 
in the North West, 3.7% in the West Midlands and 
3.5% in Scotland.

Region Dec  
claimants

LFS  
Sept — Nov

Number % Number %

North East 66,400 5.4 71,000 5.5

North West 142,100 3.8 144,000 4.0

Yorkshire & the Humber 94,300 3.4 137,000 5.0

East Midlands 58,900 2.4 111,000 4.6

West Midlands 112,100 3.7 150,000 5.2

East 66,600 2.1 99,000 3.1

London 145,500 2.4 227,000 4.5

South East 87,500 1.7 153,000 3.2

South West 62,400 2.1 91,000 3.1

Wales 49,400 3.1 62,000 3.9

Scotland 101,600 3.5 99,000 3.6

Northern Ireland 29,500 3.2 29,000 3.4

https://www.ons.gov.uk/employmentandlabourmarket/peopleinwork/employmentan-
demployeetypes/bulletins/uklabourmarket/january2019

Gender pension gap is 
wide across UK
The gender pension gap is higher in England than 
the other nations of the UK, according to an anal-
ysis of official figures by the professionals’ union 
Prospect.

Within English regions, the gap is highest in the 
South West and lowest in the East Midlands.

The gender pension gap ranged from 25.2% in 
Northern Ireland to 46.9% in the South West Eng-
land, the union’s analysis of the Family Resources 
Survey datasets shows.

The vast majority of nations and regions had a 
gender pension gap in the range of 36% to 42%.

Sue Ferns, Prospect’s senior deputy general sec-
retary, said: “These figures show that the gender 
pension gap is a problem in every part of the UK 
and further demonstrate the need for action to 
address it.”

The regional gender pension gap figures can all 
be broken down into a relatively low gender gap in 
state pension income and a much higher gender 
gap in private pension income.

Sue Ferns cautioned: “It’s important to draw the 
right conclusions from this data. A low gender 
pension gap may simply be a result of relatively 
low levels of private sector pension income in 
that region. Clearly low levels of private pension 
income are nothing to celebrate.

“It’s important to tackle the gender pension gap the 
right way, by measures that actually boost pension 
entitlement for women. One of the best ways of 
doing this is through better recognition of caring 
responsibilities in the pension system.”
www.prospect.org.uk/news/id/2019/January/7/Gender-pension-gap-signifi-
cant-every-region-nation-UK

NEU members back 
union's cuts campaign
Members of the National Education Union (NEU) 
have given a ringing endorsement to the union’s 
Schools Cuts campaign.

There was not one voice of dissent, with 100% of 
82,487 NEU respondents wanting the cuts campaign 
to continue.

Other findings of the survey were:
l 84% of sixth form college members and 82% of 
state school members said they would be prepared 
to take strike action to secure better funding for 
schools and the full implementation of the teachers’ 
pay award; and
l 99% of NEU members in state schools and sixth 
form colleges believe government funding cuts are 
having a negative impact in their schools.

Kevin Courtney, joint general secretary of the NEU, 
said: “The government’s policy on school funding 
and teacher pay is having a dreadful impact on the 
profession and the children they teach. They are 
presiding over a reduction in the number of teach-
ers, alongside a growth in the number of students. 
Their policies are creating a crisis in both teacher 
recruitment and retention.” 

The NEU executive will be meeting to discuss 
these findings and will be considering the next 
steps in the campaign.

Another finding from the survey that gives food for 
thought was 97% believe the government should 
fully fund and implement its own review body’s pay 
recommendations.

https://neu.org.uk/latest/consultation-members-school-funding
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